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​Executive​​Summary​

​Purpose​​of​​this​​Business​​Plan​
​The​​purpose​​of​​this​​plan​​is​​twofold:​

​●​ ​To​​provide​​a​​tool​​for​​the​​Centre’s​​leadership​​to​​guide​​the​​development​​of​​the​​Training​​&​
​Consultation​​Program,​​and​

​●​ ​To​​provide​​a​​tool​​to​​communicate​​to​​–​​and​​enlist​​the​​support​​of​​–​​prospective​​funders​​and​
​community​​partners.​

​Organizational​​Description​
​The​​Centre​​is​​a​​registered,​​charitable​​nonprofit​​organization,​​operating​​in​​Anytown,​​Canada.​
​The​​Training​​&​​Consulting​​Program​​is​​one​​of​​the​​Centre’s​​three​​core​​program​​offerings.​

​Product​​Offering​
​Our​​core​​product​​strategy​​will​​be​​to:​

​●​ ​Deliver​​custom​​training​​sessions​​to​​multiple​​organizations,​​on​​behalf​​of​​their​​overseeing​
​public​​sector​​agency,​​funder,​​association,​​or​​umbrella​​agency;​​and​

​●​ ​Provide​​follow-up​​consulting​​to​​individual​​organizations​​that​​have​​attended​​one​​of​​our​
​training​​sessions.​

​In​​addition​​to​​our​​two​​core​​service​​offerings,​​we​​will​​respond​​opportunistically​​to​​unsolicited​
​inquiries​​for​​training​​and​​consulting,​​with​​a​​particular​​preference​​for​​multi-session​​contracts.​
​That​​is,​​we​​will​​not​​invest​​significant​​resources​​to​​secure​​this​​work,​​and​​will​​only​​consider​
​undertaking​​it​​if​​it​​does​​not​​interfere​​with​​our​​core​​product​​strategy.​

​Target​​Markets​
​The​​customer​​on​​whom​​we​​will​​focus​​our​​marketing​​time​​and​​resources​​will​​be​
​constituent-based​​organizations,​​including:​

​1.​ ​Public​​sector​​organizations​​(municipalities,​​school​​boards,​​LHINs),​

​2.​ ​Associational/umbrella​​organizations​​in​​the​​nonprofit​​sector​​(arts,​​environment,​​co-ops,​
​social​​service,​​etc.)​​and​

​3.​ ​Funding​​organizations​​(XYZ​​Foundation,​​ABC​​Community​​Foundation,​​United​​Way,​​etc.)​

​As​​a​​secondary​​focus,​​we​​will​​also​​seek​​to​​service​​individual​​nonprofit​​organizations​​who​​wish​
​to​​buy​​packages/bundles​​of​​training​​and​​consultation​​around​​governance​​and​​volunteer​
​management.​
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​Sales​​Goals​

​Unit​​Sales​
​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​"Wholesale"​​Training​​Contracts​ ​10​ ​15​ ​25​

​"Retail"​​(Individual​​Organization),​​Multi-Session​​Training​
​Contracts​ ​10​ ​15​ ​20​

​"Retail",​​Single-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​5​ ​5​ ​5​

​Consulting​​Contracts​ ​10​ ​20​ ​25​

​ Total​​Contracts​ ​35 ​ ​55 ​ ​75 ​

​Dollar​​Sales​
​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​"Wholesale"​​Training​​Contracts​ ​$35,000​ ​$52,500​ ​$105,000​

​"Retail"​​(Individual​​Organization),​​Multi-Session​​Training​
​Contracts​ ​20,000​ ​30,000​ ​50,000​

​"Retail",​​Single-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​8,000​ ​8,000​ ​10,000​

​Consulting​​Contracts​ ​16,000​ ​48,000​ ​100,000​

​Total​​Sales​ ​$79,000​ ​$138,500​ ​$265,000​

​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​monitor​​the​​program’s​​financial​​performance​
​against​​these​​goals​​on​​a​​monthly​​basis​​and​​report​​the​​performance​​to​​the​​Board​​on​​a​​quarterly​
​basis.​

​Marketing​​Strategy​
​The​​Program’s​​customers​​will​​choose​​our​​training​​and​​consulting​​services​​because​​we​​are​​a​
​trusted,​​local​​provider​​of​​high​​quality​​(i.e.​​relevant,​​accessible,​​customized,​​and​​responsive)​
​consulting​​and​​training.​

​Our​​primary​​means​​of​​distribution​​will​​be​​to​​“wholesale”​​our​​services​​through​​our​​targeted​
​public​​agencies,​​associations​​and​​funders​​to​​their​​constituent​​nonprofit​​organizations.​ ​For​​this​
​reason,​​our​​marketing​​will​​rely​​heavily​​on​​one-to-one​​sales.​ ​We​​will​​also​​contract​​directly​​with​
​individual​​nonprofit​​organizations,​​especially​​those​​who​​are​​looking​​for​​multi-session​
​training/consulting​​services.​
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​Management​​Strategy​
​In​​regular​​consultation​​with​​the​​Executive​​Director,​​the​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​
​provides​​day-to-day​​management​​of​​the​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​Program.​

​Financial​​Forecast​
​ ​ ​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​ ​TOTAL​
​Sales​​revenue​ ​$79,000​ ​$138,500​ ​$265,000​ ​$482,500​
​Grants​​&​​other​​revenue​ ​37,377​ ​6,000​ ​6,000​ ​49,377​
​Total​​revenue​ ​116,377​ ​144,500​ ​271,000​ ​531,877​
​Total​​direct​​expenses​ ​116,990​ ​137,067​ ​151,320​ ​405,377​
​Net​​contribution​​to​​overhead​ ​(613)​ ​7,433​ ​119,680​ ​126,500​
​Total​​indirect​​expenses​ ​14,595​ ​13,159​ ​11,494​ ​39,248​
​Net​​operating​​surplus​​(deficit)​ ​$(15,208)​ ​$(5,726)​ ​$108,186​ ​$87,252​
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​Organizational​​Context​

​The​​Centre​
​The​​Centre​​is​​a​​registered,​​charitable​​nonprofit​​organization,​​operating​​in​​Anytown,​​Ontario.​
​The​​Training​​&​​Consulting​​Program​​is​​one​​of​​the​​Centre’s​​three​​core​​program​​offerings.​

​Organizational​​History​
​The​​Centre​​was​​incorporated​​in​​2001.​ ​It​​was​​established​​to​​promote​​volunteerism​​in​​Any​
​County,​​in​​conjunction​​with​​community​​service​​organizations​​and​​agencies.​

​Our​​Strategic​​Framework​

​Mission​
​To​​strengthen​​our​​communities​​through​​volunteerism​​and​​access​​to​​community​​information.​

​Strategic​​Priorities​​-​​Within​​the​​next​​3​​Years…​
​The​​board​​of​​directors​​established​​an​​action​​plan​​in​​2007​​that​​reflects​​the​​following​​three​
​priority​​areas.​​Each​​priority​​area​​has​​a​​3-year​​implementation​​plan.​

​1.​ ​Exchange​​of​​value​​(including​​employer​​supported​​volunteer​​program,​
​employer/corporate​​membership)​

​2.​ ​Sustainability​​(including​​financial,​​human​​resources​​and​​information​​systems)​
​3.​ ​Advocacy​​(including​​forecasting,​​issue​​management,​​community​​relationship​

​development)​
​The​​training​​and​​consultation​​program​​was​​determined​​by​​the​​board​​to​​be​​an​​action​​item​​under​​the​
​“Sustainability”​​priority​​area.​ ​Further,​​in​​2008,​​the​​board​​added​​the​​priority​​area​​of​​Community​
​Leadership​​to​​this​​list.​​A​​collaborative​​pilot​​Community​​Leadership​​Program​​is​​currently​​being​​developed.​

​Mission​​of​​the​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​Program​
​The​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​Program​​of​​the​​Centre​​of​​Anytown​​provides​​high​​quality​​specialized​
​training​​&​​consultation​​to​​the​​nonprofit​​and​​public​​sectors​​in​​Anytown.​

​Core​​Values​​of​​the​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​Program​
​▪​ ​Capacity​​building​​services​

​▪​ ​Customer-centred​​service​

​▪​ ​Strive​​for​​accessibility​

​▪​ ​Current​​and​​relevant​​training​​and​​consultation​
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​Products​​&​​Services​
​Our​​core​​product​​strategy​​will​​be​​to:​

​▪​ ​Deliver​​custom​​training​​sessions​​to​​multiple​​organizations,​​on​​behalf​​of​​their​​overseeing​
​public​​sector​​agency,​​funder,​​association,​​or​​umbrella​​agency;​​and​

​▪​ ​Provide​​follow-up​​consulting​​to​​individual​​organizations​​that​​have​​attended​​one​​of​​our​
​training​​sessions.​

​In​​addition​​to​​our​​two​​core​​service​​offerings,​​we​​will​​respond​​opportunistically​​to​​unsolicited​
​inquiries​​for​​training​​and​​consulting,​​with​​a​​particular​​preference​​for​​multi-session​​contracts.​
​That​​is,​​we​​will​​not​​invest​​significant​​resources​​to​​secure​​this​​work,​​and​​will​​only​​consider​
​undertaking​​it​​if​​it​​does​​not​​interfere​​with​​our​​core​​product​​strategy.​

​Market​​Analysis​

​Target​​Customer​​Description​

​Our​​Target​​Customers​
​The​​customer​​on​​whom​​we​​will​​focus​​our​​marketing​​time​​and​​resources​​will​​be​
​constituent-based​​organizations,​​including:​

​1.​ ​Public​​sector​​organizations​​(municipalities,​​school​​boards,​​LHINs),​

​2.​ ​Associational/umbrella​​organizations​​in​​the​​nonprofit​​sector​​(arts,​​environment,​​co-ops,​
​social​​service,​​etc.)​​and​

​3.​ ​Funding​​organizations​​(Ontario​​Trillium​​Foundation,​​Anytown​​Community​​Foundation,​
​United​​Way,​​etc.)​

​These​​constituent-based​​organizations​​provide​​coordination,​​capacity​​building,​​funding,​
​advocacy,​​policy​​development,​​advisory​​or​​other​​services​​to​​constituent​​member​
​organizations,​​most​​of​​whom​​are​​nonprofit​​organizations​​with​​volunteer​​boards​​of​​directors.​
​Our​​service​​will​​be​​provided​​to​​members​​of​​Boards​​of​​Directors,​​senior​​staff,​​volunteer​
​managers​​and​​volunteers​​of​​these​​constituent​​organizations.​

​Our​​rationale​​for​​focusing​​on​​these​​organizations​​is​​twofold:​

​●​ ​Through​​these​​organizations,​​we​​can​​efficiently​​access​​hundreds​​of​​constituent​​nonprofit​
​agencies​

​●​ ​We​​can​​make​​our​​services​​more​​financially​​accessible​​to​​individual​​nonprofits,​​by​​serving​
​several​​at​​once,​​on​​behalf​​of​​their​​association​​or​​funder.​

​As​​a​​secondary​​focus,​​we​​will​​also​​seek​​to​​service​​individual​​nonprofit​​organizations​​who​​wish​
​to​​buy​​packages/bundles​​of​​training​​and​​consultation​​around​​governance​​and​​volunteer​
​management.​
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​Our​​Customers’​​Needs​
​Through​​our​​research,​​we​​have​​learned​​that​​constituent-based​​organizations​​are​​concerned​
​about​​the​​operational​​effectiveness​​of​​the​​organizations​​which​​they​​support​​or​​fund.​ ​Some​
​have​​established​​standards​​of​​operation​​and​​governance​​for​​constituents,​​and​​wish​​to​​see​
​them​​adhere​​more​​closely​​to​​the​​standards​​(in​​fact,​​ongoing​​funding​​may​​depend​​on​
​demonstrated​​adherence).​ ​Others​​see​​their​​members​​emerging​​from​​small,​​informal​
​organizations​​to​​more​​substantial​​nonprofits​​who​​are​​developing​​their​​capacity​​for​​greater​
​levels​​of​​service​​provision.​

​We​​have​​learned​​that​​these​​intermediary​​organizations​​are​​interested​​in​​creating​​training​
​and​​development​​opportunities​​for​​their​​constituent​​organizations,​​particularly​​in​​areas​​such​
​as​​nonprofit​​board​​governance,​​leadership​​development,​​volunteer​​program​​evaluation,​
​conflict​​resolution,​​board​​skills​​development​​(meeting​​management,​​risk​​management,​​etc.),​
​volunteer​​management​​and​​planning.​

​Funders​​also​​expressed​​an​​interest​​in​​addressing​​social/systemic​​issues​​through​​training​​and​
​consultation,​​thus​​broadening​​the​​scope​​of​​intervention​​beyond​​individual​​nonprofit​
​organizations’​​management​​and​​governance.​

​Market​​Size​​and​​Growth​​Trend​
​We​​sub-divide​​constituent-based​​organizations​​into​​3​​groupings:​ ​public​​sector​
​organizations,​​funders​​and​​associational/umbrella​​&​​sectoral​​organizations.​

​●​ ​Public​​Sector​​organizations:​ ​We​​will​​focus​​on​​seven​​target​​public​​sector​​organizations​​in​
​Anytown​​and​​Any​​County.​ ​They​​include​​the​​City​​of​​Anytown,​​XYZ​​Municipality,​​ABC​
​School​​Board,​​Any​​County​​Catholic​​School​​Board,​​Ministry​​of​​Citizenship​​and​
​Immigration,​​Community​​Care​​Access​​Centre​​and​​LHINs.​ ​The​​growth​​trend​​for​​all​​of​
​them​​is​​stable​​and​​increasing.​

​●​ ​Funders:​ ​We​​will​​focus​​on​​four​​funding​​organizations​​in​​this​​region.​​They​​include​​Ontario​
​Trillium​​Foundation,​​Anytown​​Community​​Foundation​​and​​United​​Way​​of​​Anytown.​​The​
​growth​​trend​​for​​them​​is​​stable.​

​●​ ​Associational/umbrella​​&​​sectoral​​organizations:​ ​We​​will​​focus​​on​​three​​organizations​​in​
​this​​category:​​Anytown​​Environmental​​Leadership,​​Anytown​​Arts​​Council​​and​​Sports​
​Advisory​​Committee.​​The​​growth​​trend​​for​​them​​is​​stable​​for​​most,​​increasing​​for​​some.​

​Collectively,​​these​​organizations​​serve​​and/or​​fund​​over​​360​​constituent​​nonprofits.​

​We​​believe​​there​​is​​value​​in​​further​​research​​in​​the​​agricultural,​​faith,​​health​​care​​and​
​cooperative​​sectors.​

​Numbers​​Already​​Served​​by​​the​​Program​
​To​​date,​​we​​have​​served​​2​​of​​the​​5​​public​​sector​​target​​organizations,​​3​​of​​the​​4​​funding​​organizations​
​and​​none​​of​​the​​associational/umbrella/sectoral​​organizations.​ ​However,​​we​​have​​served​​approximately​
​60​​individual​​nonprofit​​organizations,​​who​​operate​​in​​the​​sectors​​with​​whom​​we​​plan​​to​​work.​
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​The​​Purchasing​​Process​

​The​​Buyer​
​The​​following​​outlines​​the​​individual​​decision​​makers​​whom​​we​​will​​be​​targeting​​in​​our​
​marketing​​and​​sales​​process:​

​Public​​sector​​organizations:​
​●​ ​Any​​County​​Housing​​Services​​–​​Senior​​Property​​Manager​​&​​Community​​Development​

​Programmer​​;​​Anytown​​Non-Profit​​Housing​​–​​Property​​Manager​

​●​ ​Any​​County​​Child​​Care​​Services​​–​​Community​​Services​​Manager​

​●​ ​City​​of​​Anytown​​–​​Director​​of​​Recreation​​and​​Community​​Services,​​City​​Clerk​

​●​ ​Upper​​Grand​​District​​School​​Board​​–​​Superintendent​​of​​Programs​

​●​ ​Any​​County​​Catholic​​School​​Board​​–​​Director​​of​​Education​​&​​Director​​of​​Programs​

​●​ ​Ministry​​of​​Citizenship​​and​​Immigration​​–​​Regional​​Advisor​​(Any​​County,​​City​​of​
​Anytown)​​and​​Voluntary​​Sector​​Relations​​Unit​

​●​ ​Local​​Health​​Integration​​Network​​–​​Senior​​Leadership​​Team​

​●​ ​University​​of​​Anytown​​–​​Offices​​of​​the​​President​​and​​Student​​Affairs​

​●​ ​Conestoga​​College​​–​​President​​and​​Community​​Services​​Department​

​Funders:​
​●​ ​ABC​​Foundation​​–​​Regional​​Manager​

​●​ ​Anytown​​Community​​Foundation​​–​​Executive​​Director​

​●​ ​United​​Way​​of​​Anytown​​&​​Any​​County​​–​​Executive​​Director​

​Association/umbrella/sectoral​​organization:​
​●​ ​Anytown​​Arts​​Council​​–​​Executive​​Director​

​●​ ​Sports​​Advisory​​Council​​–​​Board​​Chairperson​

​●​ ​Anytown​​Environmental​​Leadership​​–​​Executive​​Director​

​Influencers​​&​​Other​​Market​​Players​
​Influencers:​ ​Our​​target​​audience​​may​​be​​influenced​​by​​messages​​and​​information​​they​
​receive​​from​​these​​sources:​ ​Volunteer​​Canada,​​Ontario​​Volunteer​​Centres​​Network,​​United​
​Way​​(locally​​and​​nationally),​​Community​​Foundations​​of​​Canada,​​various​​provincial​
​associations​​to​​which​​they​​belong,​​researchers​​in​​departments​​of​​Universities​​in​​this​​region​
​and​​beyond,​​funders,​​government​​departments,​​media​​outlets​​and​​various​​sectoral​​think​
​tank​​organizations.​
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​Other​​Market​​Players:​​Trainers​​and​​consultants​​who​​may​​be​​working​​with​​our​​buyers​​include​
​local​​companies​​(such​​as​​Petrona​​Associates,​​Margaret​​Turner,​​Strive)​​and​​companies​
​outside​​Anytown​​(Nathan​​Garber​​&​​Associates,​​Linda​​Graff,​​Altruvest​​Charitable​​Services).​

​Our​​Buyers’​​Purchasing​​Priorities​
​●​ ​Quality:​​Our​​buyers​​want​​to​​know​​that​​the​​training​​services​​they​​purchase​​will​​be​​of​

​excellent​​quality​​–​​i.e.​​customized,​​bringing​​relevant​​and​​accessible​​perspectives​​on​
​relevant​​topics,​​that​​are​​responsive​​to​​their​​affiliates’/members’​​individual​​needs.​

​●​ ​Anytown-based:​ ​Our​​buyers​​value​​services​​provided​​by​​local​​consultants​​and​​trainers,​
​who​​are​​accessible​​and​​available​​for​​ongoing​​consultation​​and​​follow-up​​service.​

​●​ ​Affordable​​Price:​ ​Our​​buyers​​need​​a​​pricing​​structure​​that​​is​​sensitive​​to​​their​
​sometimes-​​restricted​​budgets.​ ​We​​believe​​that​​the​​low​​price​​would​​be​​$300​​per​​day,​
​midrange​​would​​be​​$500​​per​​day​​and​​high​​would​​be​​$1000​​per​​day.​

​●​ ​Trust:​​Our​​target​​customers​​value​​the​​reputation​​of​​the​​Centre​​of​​Anytown/Any​​County,​
​which​​has​​been​​built​​upon​​the​​strong​​relationships​​we​​have​​developed​​with​​local​
​nonprofits.​

​What​​They​​Currently​​Do​​or​​Use​​(Our​​Competition)​
​Public​​sector​​organizations:​ ​Some​​public​​sector​​organizations​​told​​us​​that​​they​​have​​not​​yet​
​offered​​training​​to​​constituent​​organizations​​around​​board​​governance,​​nonprofit​​oversight​
​and​​volunteer​​management.​ ​We​​are​​aware​​that​​the​​others​​have​​used​​Centre​​of​
​Anytown/Any​​County​​training​​and​​consultation​​services​​to​​address​​the​​needs​​of​​individual​
​member​​organizations.​

​Funders:​ ​Some​​of​​the​​funders​​are​​currently​​recommending​​Centre​​training​​and​​consultation​
​services​​to​​funding​​applicants.​ ​Others​​look​​to​​specialists​​in​​their​​sector​​(such​​as​
​provincially-funded​​arts​​organizations)​​to​​offer​​organizational​​development​​workshops​​that​
​can​​be​​widely​​advertised​​to​​their​​funding​​applicants.​ ​One​​funder​​indicated​​that​​they​​don’t​
​offer​​training,​​but​​engage​​in​​individual​​consultation​​with​​unsuccessful​​applicants​​to​​help​
​them​​see​​the​​gaps​​in​​their​​applications.​

​Associational/umbrella/sectoral​​organizations:​ ​Some​​intermediary​​organizations​​already​​use​
​Centre​​services​​to​​meet​​their​​training​​needs.​ ​Other​​organizations​​look​​to​​external​​experts​
​(possibly​​from​​provincial​​bodies​​to​​which​​they​​are​​affiliates​​themselves)​​to​​offer​
​topic-specific​​training​​for​​the​​benefit​​of​​member​​organizations.​ ​They​​also​​may​​look​​to​
​individual​​consultants​​who​​offer​​specialized​​content​​(eg.​​Strategic​​planning,​​conflict​
​resolution)​​for​​their​​constituent​​members.​
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​Competitor​​Assessment​
​The​​following​​table​​indicates​​how​​well​​the​​various​​competitive​​alternatives’​​fit​​with​​our​​buyers’​
​top​​purchasing​​priorities​​(see​​“The​​Purchasing​​Process”​​section​​above​​for​​details​​about​​these​
​priorities).​

​Competitors​

​Priorities​
​Drackley​​&​
​Livingston​ ​Petrona​ ​Altruvest​

​Strive​
​The​​client’s​
​Training​​&​
​Consulting​

​Quality​​training​ ​High​ ​Medium​ ​High​ ​High​ ​High​

​Anytown-based​ ​Medium​ ​High​ ​Low​ ​Low​ ​High​

​Affordable​​Price​ ​Medium​ ​Low​ ​Low​ ​Low​ ​Medium​

​Trust​ ​High​

​Overall​
​Assessment​ ​Medium​ ​Medium​ ​Low​ ​Medium​ ​High​

​The​​Program’s​​Unique​​Value​​Proposition​
​The​​Program’s​​customers​​will​​choose​​our​​training​​and​​consulting​​services​​because​​we​​are​​a​
​trusted,​​local​​provider​​of​​high​​quality​​(i.e.​​relevant,​​accessible,​​customized,​​and​​responsive)​
​consulting​​and​​training.​
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​Marketing​​Plan​

​Glossary​​of​​Services​

​Training​
​Presentation​​of​​curriculum​​with​​the​​main​​aim​​of​​transfer​​of​​knowledge​​around​​volunteer​
​management,​​board​​governance​​or​​other​​leadership​​topics,​​primarily​​aimed​​at​​nonprofit​
​organizations​​and​​audiences.​ ​Training​​can​​be​​from​​two​​sources:​

​●​ ​Standard​​(off​​the​​shelf)​​curriculum,​​which​​requires​​no​​extra​​customization​

​●​ ​Customized​​curriculum,​​designed​​for​​the​​specific​​interests​​and​​needs​​of​​the​​organization​
​or​​sector.​

​Consulting​
​Direct​​service​​and​​dialogue​​related​​to​​the​​specific​​needs​​of​​an​​organization(s).​ ​May​​include​
​needs​​assessment,​​administering​​surveys,​​implementing​​evaluation​​or​​audit​​instruments,​
​general​​discussion,​​creating/implementing​​modelling​​or​​mentorship​​plan​​or​​facilitation.​

​Wholesale​​Contract​
​Contracting​​with​​an​​intermediary​​agency​​to​​provide​​services​​to​​their​​constituent​​nonprofit​
​organizations.​

​Retail​​Contract​
​Contracting​​with​​one​​nonprofit​​organization,​​focusing​​on​​their​​specific​​expressed​​need​​or​
​interest.​

​Multi-Session​​Training​​Contract​
​A​​training​​contract​​that​​involves​​the​​delivery​​of​​multiple​​sessions.​

​Single-Session​​Training​​Contract​
​A​​training​​contract​​that​​involves​​the​​delivery​​of​​only​​one​​session.​

​Follow-up​
​May​​mean​​review​​conversation,​​assessment,​​report​​preparation,​​problem​​solving​​or​
​planning.​
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​Sales​​Goals​

​Unit​​Sales​
​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​"Wholesale"​​Training​​Contracts​ ​10​ ​15​ ​25​

​"Retail"​​(Individual​​Organization),​​Multi-Session​​Training​
​Contracts​ ​10​ ​15​ ​20​

​"Retail",​​Single-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​5​ ​5​ ​5​

​Consulting​​Contracts​ ​10​ ​20​ ​25​

​ Total​​Contracts​ ​35 ​ ​55 ​ ​75 ​
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​Dollar​​Sales​
​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​"Wholesale"​​Training​​Contracts​ ​$35,000​ ​$52,500​ ​$105,000​

​"Retail"​​(Individual​​Organization),​​Multi-Session​​Training​
​Contracts​ ​20,000​ ​30,000​ ​50,000​

​"Retail",​​Single-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​8,000​ ​8,000​ ​10,000​

​Consulting​​Contracts​ ​16,000​ ​48,000​ ​100,000​

​Total​​Sales​ ​$79,000​ ​$138,500​ ​$265,000​

​Product​​Strategy​
​Our​​core​​product​​strategy​​will​​be​​to:​

​●​ ​Deliver​​custom​​training​​sessions​​to​​multiple​​organizations,​​on​​behalf​​of​​their​​overseeing​
​public​​sector​​agency,​​funder,​​association,​​or​​umbrella​​agency;​​and​

​●​ ​Provide​​follow-up​​consulting​​to​​individual​​organizations​​that​​have​​attended​​one​​of​​our​
​training​​sessions.​

​In​​addition​​to​​our​​two​​core​​service​​offerings,​​we​​will​​respond​​opportunistically​​to​​unsolicited​
​inquiries​​for​​training​​and​​consulting,​​with​​a​​particular​​preference​​for​​multi-session​​contracts.​
​That​​is,​​we​​will​​not​​invest​​significant​​resources​​to​​secure​​this​​work,​​and​​will​​only​​consider​
​undertaking​​it​​if​​it​​does​​not​​interfere​​with​​our​​core​​product​​strategy.​
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​Pricing​
​ ​ ​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​PRICING:​

​"Wholesale"​​Training​​Contracts​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Preparation​​(days)​ ​1.0​ ​1.0​ ​1.0​

​Delivery​​(days)​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Average​​session​​length​​(days)​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​

​Average​​sessions​​per​​contract​ ​4​ ​4​ ​4​

​Total​​delivery​​days​​per​​contract​ ​2.0​ ​2.0​ ​2.0​

​Follow-up​​(days)​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​

​Total​​days​ ​3.5​ ​3.5​ ​3.5​

​Per​​diem​ ​$1,000​ ​$1,000​ ​$1,200​

​Average​​price​​per​​contract​ ​$3,500​ ​$3,500​ ​$4,200​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​"Retail"​​(Individual​​Organization),​​Multi-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Preparation​​(days)​ ​1.0​ ​1.0​ ​1.0​

​Delivery​​(days)​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Average​​session​​length​​(days)​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​

​Average​​sessions​​per​​contract​ ​2​ ​2​ ​2​

​Total​​delivery​​days​​per​​contract​ ​1.0​ ​1.0​ ​1.0​

​Follow-up​​(days)​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​

​Total​​days​ ​2.5​ ​2.5​ ​2.5​

​Per​​diem​ ​$800​ ​$800​ ​$1,000​

​Average​​price​​per​​contract​ ​$2,000​ ​$2,000​ ​$2,500​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​"Retail",​​Single​​-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Preparation​​(days)​ ​1.0​ ​1.0​ ​1.0​

​Delivery​​(days)​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​

​Follow-up​​(days)​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​ ​0.5​

​Total​​days​ ​2.0​ ​2.0​ ​2.0​

​Per​​diem​ ​$800​ ​$800​ ​$1,000​

​Average​​price​​per​​contract​ ​$1,600​ ​$1,600​ ​$2,000​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Consulting​​Contracts​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Average​​#​​days​ ​2.0​ ​3.0​ ​4.0​

​Per​​diem​ ​800.00​ ​800.00​ ​1000.00​

​Average​​price​​per​​contract​ ​$1,600​ ​$2,400​ ​$4,000​
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​Promotion​​(Generating​​Leads)​
​Overview​
​We​​will​​be​​relying​​on​​the​​following​​promotional​​strategies​​to​​generate​​new​​customer​​leads:​

​Strategies​ ​Key​​Metrics​

​1.​​Contact​​past​​clients​​about​​new​
​services​

​Numbers​​of​​clients​​contacted,​​contracts​
​secured​

​2.​​Ask​​for​​referrals​​from​​past/current​
​clients​

​Number​​of​​referrals​​secured,​​resulting​​new​
​clients​

​3.​​Deliver​​presentations​​at​​relevant​
​meetings​​and​​events​

​Number​​of​​presentations​​delivered,​​numbers​​of​
​meeting​​attendees,​​resulting​​inquiries​​and​
​contracts​

​4.​​Network​​with​​market​​influencers​
​and​​referral​​sources​

​Number​​of​​phone​​calls​​and​​meetings​​with​​key​
​contacts,​​resulting​​referrals​

​5.​​Publish -​​in​​relevant,​
​client-preferred​​media​

​Number​​of​​articles​​published​

​6.​​Conduct​​web​​marketing​ ​Number​​of​​“hits”,​​resulting​​inquiries​
​See​​the​​following​​sections​​for​​details.​

​Details​
​1.​ ​Contact​​past​​clients​​about​​new​​services​​-​​We​​have​​identified​​a​​number​​of​​organizations​

​we​​have​​worked​​with​​in​​the​​past​​who​​are​​strong​​prospects​​for​​our​​new,​​expanded​
​products. ​​Our​​first​​order​​of​​business​​will​​be​​to​​approach​​these​​organizations​​with​​our​
​new​​offering. ​​We​​will​​use​​a​​combination​​of​​an​​emailed​​prospectus,​​which​​outlines​​the​
​service,​​followed​​up​​by​​a​​phone​​call​​and/or​​personal​​visit.​

​2.​ ​Ask​​for​​referrals​​from​​past/current​​clients​​-​​As​​in​​other​​consulting​​markets,​
​word-of-mouth​​and​​referrals​​are​​a​​key​​source​​of​​new​​customers. ​​And​​our​​research​
​indicates​​that​​the​​most​​compelling​​word-of-mouth​​marketing​​comes​​from​​our​​past​​and​
​current​​clients​​-​​people​​who​​can​​speak​​directly​​to​​the​​effectiveness​​of​​our​​service. ​​For​
​this​​reason,​​we​​will​​make​​it​​a​​policy​​to​​ask​​our​​clients​​to:​​1) identify​​networks​​to​​which​
​they​​belong​​which​​could​​benefit​​from​​our​​services,​ ​2)​​identify​​colleagues​​at​
​organizations​​in​​that​​might​​benefit​​from​​our​​service​​(i.e.​​our​​prospects),​​and/or​​3)​
​introduce​​us​​to​​colleagues​​in​​these​​networks​​or​​organizations. ​​We​​will​​also​​ask​​our​​past​
​clients​​to​​provide​​us​​with​​testimonials​​about​​their​​experience​​with​​our​​service.​

​3.​ ​Deliver​​presentations​​at​​relevant​​meetings​​and​​events​​-​​For​​FY2019,​​we​​will​​focus​
​on.local​​human​​service​​organizational​​conferences,​​existing​​networks​​such​​as​​the​
​Anytown​​Inclusiveness​​Alliance,​​Anytown​​Chamber​​of​​Commerce​​and​​informal​​local​
​networks. ​​In​​subsequent​​years​​(and​​as​​requested),​​we​​will​​seek​​to​​make​​presentations​​in​
​other​​markets.​
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​4.​ ​Network​​with​​market​​influencers​​and​​referral​​sources​​-​​Our​​research​​suggests​​that​​key​
​influencers​​and​​referral​​sources​​within​​this​​market​​are:​​United​​Way​​of​​Anytown/Any​
​County,​​Anytown​​Community​​Foundation,​​ABC​​Foundation,​​University​​of​​Anytown​​and​
​City​​of​​Anytown.  For​​the​​balance​​of​​FY2019,​​we​​will​​focus​​our​​efforts​​on​
​establishing new​​and​​developing​​existing​​relationships​​with​​these​​important​​people​​and​
​organizations. ​​In​​subsequent​​years,​​we​​will​​seek​​out​​their​​counterparts​​in​​County​​of​​Any​
​County,​​LHINs,​​Ministry​​of​​Citizenship​​and​​Immigration.​

​5.​ ​Publish​​in​​relevant,​​client-preferred​​media​​–​​We​​will​​regularly​​contribute​​short​​articles​
​about​​the​​issues​​we​​help​​address​​in​​print​​and​​electronic​​media​​that​​our​​target​​customers​
​read.​

​6.​ ​Conduct​​web​​marketing​​-​​The​​first​​place​​that​​many​​of​​our​​target​​customers​​may​​turn​​for​
​information​​about​​new​​program​​innovations​​is​​the​​Internet.​​A​​section​​on​​the​ ​client’s​
​website​​that​​clearly​​outlines our​​service’s​​features​​and​​benefits​​will​​be​​developed​​and​
​implemented​​by​​mid-FY2019. ​

​Sales​​(Converting​​Leads​​into​​Sales)​
​Overview​
​We​​will​​use​​the​​following​​process with​​all new​​customer​​prospects: ​

​Sales​​Stages​ ​Key​​Metrics​

​A.​​Qualify​​the​​prospect​ ​Number​​of​​prospects​​identified​

​B.​​Investigate​​prospect​
​needs,​​priorities​​and​
​capabilities​

​Number​​of​​assessments​​initiated​​and​​completed​

​C.​​Develop​​proposal​ ​Number​​of​​proposals​​discussed​​and​​developed​​with​
​prospective​​clients​

​D.​​Negotiate​​contract​ ​Number​​of​​contracts​​negotiated​​and​​completed​

​Details:​
​A.​ ​Qualify​​the​​Prospect ​

​With​​each​​sales​​contact​​we​​make,​​we​​will​​establish​​that​​the​​prospect​​purchases​
​training​​&​​consultation​​now​​(and​​has​​the​​authority​​to​​do​​so),​​and​​has​​the​​capacity​​to​
​purchase​​our​​services​​and​​offer​​a​​program​​to​​its​​membership.​ ​Establish​​that​​there​​is​
​a​​presenting​​need​​among​​its​​membership​​for​​training​​&​​consultation.​

​B.​ ​Investigate​​the (Qualified)​​Prospect's​​Needs, Priorities​​& Capabilities​

​Our​​needs​​assessment​​process​​will​​focus​​on​​determining​​what​​situation​​causes​​the​
​Centre​​to​​seek​​training​​for​​their​​members​​or​​themselves,​​including​​the​​level​​of​
​urgency,​​past​​efforts​​to​​address​​the​​situation,​​timeframe,​​current​​resources​​or​
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​supports,​​budget​​availability,​​etc.​ ​This​​process​​will​​include​​an​​analysis​​of​​the​​cost​​to​
​them​​of​​not​​addressing​​the​​issues,​​in​​terms​​of​​time,​​money​​and​​reputation.​

​We​​will​​ensure​​that​​there​​is​​a​​clear​​pathway​​for​​addressing​​the​​expressed​​needs,​
​through​​development​​of​​a​​proposal​​and​​contract​​for​​service,​​and​​will​​track​​the​
​number​​of​​assessments​​initiated​​(since​​not​​all​​initiated​​will​​turn​​into​​assessments​
​completed),​​as​​well​​as​​those​​which​​are​​completed.​

​C.​ ​Develop​​the​​Proposal​

​The​​Centre​​has​​a​​standard​​proposal​​format​​that​​will​​be​​used​​for​​all​​prospects.​ ​We​
​will​​develop​​the​​details​​of​​the​​proposal​​in​​consultation​​with​​the​​prospective​​client,​
​and​​will​​track​​the​​number​​of​​proposals​​discussed,​​including​​those​​that​​are​​not​
​immediately​​completed​​(since​​some​​proposals​​can​​take​​an​​extended​​period​​of​​time​​to​
​move​​to​​the​​negotiation​​stage).​

​D.​ ​Negotiate​​Contract​

​The​​Centre​​will​​have​​a​​standard​​contract​​format,​​which​​will​​be​​used​​for​​all​​projects.​
​Negotiations​​will​​include​​program,​​timeframe,​​pricing​​and​​payment​​schedule.​

​Supporting​​Materials​​&​​Technology​
​Since​​our​​customers​​tend​​to​​get​​their​​information​​about​​our​​kind​​of​​program​​via​​the​​web,​​we​​will​
​rely​​mostly​​on​​having​​a​​strong,​​accessible​​web​​presence​​to​​inform​​our​​customers.​ ​To​​help​​drive​
​our​​customers​​to​​our​​website,​​we​​will​​use​​full-colour​​postcards,​​which​​will​​get​​mailed​​out​​to​
​targeted​​customer​​lists​​and​​handed​​out​​at​​conferences​​and​​other​​networking​​events.​

​Distribution​​Strategy​
​Primary​​–​​“Wholesale”​
​Our​​primary​​means​​of​​distribution​​will​​be​​to​​“wholesale”​​our​​services​​through​​our​​targeted​
​public​​agencies,​​associations​​and​​funders​​to​​their​​constituent​​nonprofit​​organizations.​ ​For​
​example,​​we​​could​​contract​​with​​the​​Anytown​​Community​​Foundation​​to​​provide​​a​​series​​of​
​training​​sessions​​(or​​consulting​​services)​​to​​their​​grantees.​

​Secondary​​–​​“Retail”​
​We​​will​​also​​contract​​directly​​with​​individual​​nonprofit​​organizations,​​especially​​those​​who​
​are​​looking​​for​​multi-session​​training/consulting​​services.​

​Strategic​​Alliances​
​We​​will​​maintain​​and/or​​develop​​the​​following​​relationships​​with​​the​​following​​people​​and​
​organizations​​to​​help​​ensure​​the​​successful​​implementation​​of​​our​​marketing​​plan.​

​Marketing​​Alliances​
​Through​​participation​​in​​existing​​networks,​​such​​as​​United​​Way​​of​​Anytown,​​Anytown​
​Chamber​​of​​Commerce,​​Anytown​​Inclusiveness​​Alliance,​​Conestoga​​College,​​University​​of​
​Anytown.​ ​Also,​​through​​Advisory​​Committees​​of​​the​​Centre,​​including​​Training​​&​
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​Consultation​​Advisory​​Committee,​​Member​​Services​​Committee​​and​​National​​Volunteer​
​Week​​Committee.​ ​We​​will​​also​​rely​​on​​members​​of​​the​​Centre’s​​Board​​of​​Directors​​to​​assist​
​us​​in​​making​​contacts​​with​​prospective​​customers.​

​Delivery​​Alliances​
​Through,​​United​​Way​​of​​Canada,​​AnyProvince​​Centres​​Network,​​PAVRO,​​Volunteer​​Canada,​
​Imagine​​Canada,​​Social​​Planning​​Councils​​of​​AnyProvince,​​Centre​​for​​Social​​Economy​​(OISE).​

​Other​​Alliances​
​United​​Way​​of​​Canada​​has​​a​​newly-emerging​​Community​​of​​Practice​​among​​training​​and​
​development​​staff​​of​​various​​organizations​​throughout​​AnyProvince​​(and​​Canada).​ ​We​​will​
​participate​​in​​this​​CoP​​as​​a​​member​​agency​​of​​our​​local​​United​​Way.​

​Other​​Services​
​In​​addition​​to​​its​​two​​core​​service​​offerings,​​the​​Centre’s​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​Program​​will​
​respond​​opportunistically​​to​​unsolicited​​inquiries​​for​​training​​and​​consulting​​that​​fall​​outside​​our​
​core​​product​​strategy.​ ​That​​is,​​we​​will​​not​​invest​​resources​​to​​secure​​this​​work,​​and​​will​​only​
​consider​​undertaking​​this​​work​​if​​our​​staff​​are​​not​​already​​committed​​to​​developing​​and/or​
​delivering​​our​​core​​services.​
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​Management​​Plan​

​Organizational​​Structure​
​Our​​organization​​will​​be​​organized​​under​​the​​following​​organizational​​structure:​

​Job​​descriptions​​for​​each​​position​​are​​pending.​

​Governance​
​While​​ultimate​​responsibility​​for​​and​​authority​​over​​the​​organization​​rests​​with​​the​​Board​​Chair,​
​the​​Executive​​Director​​provides​​day-to-day​​oversight​​of​​the​​Centre,​​including​​the​​Training​​&​
​Consultation​​Program.​

​The​​Management​​Team​
​Day-to-day​​management​​of​​the​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​Program​​is​​the​​responsibility​​of​​the​
​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation.​

​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​meet​​on​​a​​monthly​​basis​​with​​the​​Executive​
​Director​​to:​

​●​ ​Review​​the​​Program’s​​performance​​against​​budget,​

​Page​​18​



​Sample​
​Training​​&​​Consulting​​Business​​Plan,​​FY2019-FY2021​

​●​ ​Explore​​problems​​and​​opportunities,​​and​​make​​decisions​​regarding​​how​​to​​move​
​forward,​​and​

​●​ ​Make​​strategic​​decisions​​about​​the​​direction​​of​​the​​Program.​

​Page​​19​



​Sample​
​Training​​&​​Consulting​​Business​​Plan,​​FY2019-FY2021​

​HR​​Management​
​Our​​human​​resource​​management​​process​​is​​illustrated​​below:​
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​Define​​HR​​Requirements​
​While​​an​​initial​​estimate​​of​​staffing​​requirements​​has​​been​​made​​for​​this​​business​​plan,​​it​
​will​​be​​the​​responsibility​​of​​the​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​to​​review​​and​​adjust​​(as​
​necessary)​​staffing​​requirements​​on​​an​​ongoing​​basis.​

​Develop​​&​​Refine​​Organizational​​Structure​
​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​review​​the​​organizational​​structure​​on​​an​
​annual​​basis,​​to​​ensure​​that​​it​​properly​​reflects​​the​​needs​​of​​the​​evolving​​program.​

​Write/Refine​​Job​​Descriptions​
​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​create​​job​​descriptions​​for​​each​​position,​​and​
​will​​be​​responsible​​for​​reviewing​​them​​after​​every​​performance​​appraisal,​​and​​making​​any​
​necessary​​refinements​​to​​make​​the​​descriptions​​properly​​reflect​​the​​position.​

​Recruit​​&​​Hire​​Staff​
​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​be​​responsible​​for​​recruiting​​and​​hiring​​all​
​subcontracted​​consultants​​and​​trainers,​​volunteers​​and​​other​​staff.​

​Orientation​​and​​Training​
​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​be​​responsible​​for​​providing​​orientations​​to​​all​
​new​​subcontractors​​and​​staff,​​including:​​the​​Centre’s​​history,​​vision,​​mission,​​core​​values​​and​
​guiding​​principles.​

​Ongoing​​Supervision​​&​​Annual​​Performance​​Evaluation​
​●​ ​The​​Executive​​Director​​will​​supervise​​and​​evaluate​​the​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​

​Consultation​​and​​all​​organizational​​administration​​staff​

​●​ ​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​supervise​​and​​evaluate​​all​​other​​Program​
​staff​​and​​subcontractors.​

​While​​formal​​performance​​evaluations​​–​​highlighting​​employees’​​successes​​and​​areas​
​requiring​​improvement​​–​​will​​be​​conducted​​on​​an​​annual​​basis,​​staff​​and​​subcontractors​​will​
​also​​receive​​ongoing​​feedback​​regarding​​their​​performance​​from​​their​​supervisor.​

​Terminate​​Employment​
​Appropriately​​skilled​​staff​​and​​subcontractors​​with​​chronically​​sub-par​​performance​​will​​be​
​terminated​​at​​the​​discretion​​of​​the​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation.​
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​operations​

​Research​​&​​Evaluation​

​Research​
​It​​will​​be​​essential​​for​​us​​to​​remain​​aware​​of​​nonprofit​​capacity​​building​​practices​​and​​issues.​
​We​​will​​participate​​in​​organizations​​such​​as​​the​​Centre​​for​​Social​​Economy​​(OISE)​​and​
​United​​Way​​of​​Canada​​Leadership​​Development​​community​​of​​practice.​

​Over​​the​​next​​12​​months,​​we​​will​​continue​​our​​research​

​●​ ​New​​venues​​of​​research​​and​​participation.​

​●​ ​Market​​needs​​through​​planning​​exercises,​​environmental​​scans,​​focus​​groups​​with​​key​
​informants​​and​​participation​​in​​local​​nonprofit​​networks.​
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​Evaluation​
​Evaluation​​of​​the​​program​​will​​include​​using​​one​​or​​more​​of​​the​​following​​tools​​at​​the​​end​​of​
​a​​workshop:​

​●​ ​Evaluation​​of​​Learning​​Questionnaires​​(qualitative)​

​●​ ​Evaluation​​of​​Key​​Objectives​​Learning​​Questionnaires​​(quantitative)​

​●​ ​Action​​Planning​​and​​Follow​​up​​Contact​​Form​

​●​ ​Reaction​​Evaluation​​Forms​​(qualitative​​and​​quantitative)​

​In​​addition,​​we​​will​​seek​​testimonials​​from​​participants​​and​​purchasers,​​for​​use​​in​​promotion​
​and​​marketing​​tools​

​Program​​Development​

​Curriculum​​Development​
​We​​will​​create​​a​​training​​curriculum​​for​​board​​governance​​and​​volunteer​​management​​in​
​packages.​ ​Each​​package​​will​​include​​learning​​objectives,​​agendas,​​relevant​​activities,​
​training​​tools,​​resource​​materials​​and​​evaluation​​forms.​ ​Packages​​will​​be​​designed​​to​​have​
​space​​for​​customization​​and​​flexibility,​​according​​to​​the​​needs​​of​​our​​customer.​

​Consulting​​Process​​and​​Tools​
​Our​​consultation​​process​​will​​be​​customer-focused​​and​​collaborative.​

​●​ ​We​​will​​use​​information-gathering​​tools​​to​​record​​what​​we​​learn​​about​​our​​customer’s​
​needs,​​including​​an​​assessment​​tool​​for​​determining​​their​​readiness​​for​​the​​work​​they​​are​
​seeking​​from​​us.​

​●​ ​Once​​a​​decision​​has​​been​​made​​to​​proceed​​with​​a​​project,​​we​​will​​complete​​a​​contract​
​which​​specifies​​the​​conditions​​of​​the​​project​​and​​payment​​process.​

​●​ ​We​​will​​establish​​a​​project​​plan​​in​​consultation​​with​​our​​customer,​​that​​will​​include​​an​
​implementation​​plan​​and​​an​​evaluation​​framework​​that​​is​​customized​​to​​fit​​their​​context.​

​Securing​​Necessary​​Staffing​
​See​​Staffing​​Plan​​for​​details.​

​Program​​Delivery​

​Project​​Management​
​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​and​​Trainer/Consultant​​(beginning​​in​​FY​​2019/2020)​
​will​​share​​the​​role​​of​​managing​​specific​​consulting​​and​​training​​projects.​
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​Training​
​Delivery​​of​​training​​workshops​​will​​include:​

​●​ ​Assessment​​of​​client​​needs,​​expectations​​and​​capabilities.​

​●​ ​Preparation,​​based​​on​​the​​stated​​needs​​of​​the​​organization​​in​​the​​assessment​​phase.​

​●​ ​Development​​of​​appropriate​​learning​​objectives​​will​​set​​the​​framework​​for​​the​​session.​

​●​ ​A​​standard​​training​​format​​will​​include:​​agenda​​review,​​goals​​review,​​warm-up,​​exercises​
​designed​​to​​animate​​learning​​materials,​​discussion​​of​​application​​of​​new​​information​​and​
​session​​evaluation.​

​●​ ​When​​workshops​​result​​in​​requests​​for​​follow-up,​​these​​may​​include​​review​​of​​the​
​session​​evaluations,​​reflection​​on​​learning​​outcomes,​​preparation​​of​​workshop​​outcome​
​reports,​​determination​​of​​further​​training​​or​​consultation​​needs​​and​​establishment​​of​
​new​​training​​goals​​and​​timeframes.​

​Consulting​
​Upon​​completion​​of​​the​​consultation​​project​​plan,​​which​​will​​be​​created​​in​​collaboration​​with​
​the​​customer,​​we​​will:​

​●​ ​Work​​through​​the​​steps​​of​​the​​project​​outline.​

​●​ ​Document​​the​​outcomes​​of​​the​​process​​(where​​appropriate)​​and​​review​​these​​with​​the​
​customer.​

​●​ ​Evaluate​​the​​outcomes​​based​​on​​criteria​​established​​in​​the​​planning​​phase.​

​●​ ​Identify​​further​​assistance​​opportunities​​with​​the​​customer.​

​Marketing​

​Promotion​​(Lead​​Generation)​
​See​​Marketing​​Plan​​for​​details.​

​Sales​​(Lead​​Conversion)​
​See​​Marketing​​Plan​​for​​details.​

​Development​

​Grant​​Development​
​The​​Executive​​Director​​is​​responsible​​for​​grant​​development.​ ​Leads​​are​​identified​​through​
​Imagine​​Canada’s​​“Canadian​​Directory​​to​​Foundations​​and​​Grants”,​​local​​partnership​
​networks​​and​​other​​sources.​ ​The​​application​​process​​is​​an​​ongoing​​priority​​for​​the​​Executive​
​Director​​and​​the​​Resource​​Development​​Committee​​of​​the​​Board​​of​​Directors.​
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​Sponsorships​
​Corporate​​sponsors​​of​​the​​Centre​​of​​Anytown/Any​​County​​target​​their​​donations​​to​​specific​
​programs.​ ​The​​Resource​​Development​​Committee​​develops​​an​​annual​​list​​of​​potential​
​sponsors​​and​​the​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​Program​​will​​be​​one​​of​​the​​opportunities​
​presented​​to​​sponsors.​

​Donations​
​The​​Centre​​of​​Anytown/Any​​County​​receives​​donations​​from​​individuals​​in​​the​​community.​
​As​​an​​example,​​the​​Anytown​​Community​​Foundation​​received​​a​​donation​​in​​2007​​from​​an​
​individual​​who​​directed​​that​​his​​donation​​be​​used​​for​​the​​purpose​​of​​developing​​an​​annual​
​workshop​​or​​training​​session​​on​​topics​​related​​to​​creating,​​maintaining​​and​​celebrating​​a​
​diverse​​volunteer​​program.​ ​This​​donation​​will​​be​​directed​​to​​the​​Training​​&​​Consultation​
​Program.​

​Administration​

​Account​​Management​
​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​be​​responsible​​for​​maintaining​​good​​ongoing​
​relationships​​with​​all​​client​​organizations.​

​HR​​Management​
​See​​HR​​Management​​for​​details.​

​Budget​
​The​​program​​budget​​will​​be​​developed,​​managed​​and​​reported​​by​​the​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​
​Consultation,​​in​​consultation​​with​​the​​Executive​​Director.​

​Briefly​​describe​​how​​the​​Program​​budget​​will​​get​​developed,​​managed​​and​​reported.​

​Other​​Reporting​
​Briefly​​describe​​other​​key​​reports​​that​​will​​be​​generated,​​by​​who,​​for​​whom,​​and​​when.​

​Invoicing​​&​​Accounts​​Receivable​
​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​establish​​a​​tracking​​form​​for​​all​​current​
​contracts,​​which​​will​​be​​managed​​in​​collaboration​​with​​the​​Administrator.​ ​The​​process​​will​
​include​​a​​payment​​schedule​​which​​can​​automatically​​alert​​us​​when​​payments​​have​​not​​been​
​received​​within​​30​​days.​ ​The​​Manager​​of​​Training​​&​​Consultation​​will​​follow​​up​​on​
​delinquent​​accounts.​

​Briefly​​describe​​how​​you​​will​​get​​paid​​by​​your​​customers.​
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​Purchasing​​&​​Accounts​​Payable​
​Purchases​​for​​the​​program​​will​​be​​made​​by​​the​​Program​​Assistant.​
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​Staffing​​Requirements​​&​​Payroll​

​Staffing​​Requirements​
​ ​ ​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​Functional​​Requirements​​(in​​FTEs)​

​Research​​&​​Evaluation​

​Research​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​

​Evaluation​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​

​Total​​Research​​&​​Evaluation​ ​0.10​ ​0.10​ ​0.10​

​Program​​Development​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Curriculum​​Development​ ​0.20​ ​0.10​ ​0.10​

​Consulting​​Process​​Development​ ​0.10​ ​0.03​ ​0.00​

​Total​​Program​​Development​ ​0.30​ ​0.13​ ​0.10​

​HR​​Management​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Recruiting​​&​​Hiring​

​ ​
​0.05​

​ ​
​0.05​

​ ​
​0.05​

​Orientation​​&​​Training​

​Ongoing​​Supervision​​&​​Annual​​Performance​​Evaluations​

​Total​​HR​​Management​

​Program​​Delivery​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Program​​Delivery​​(see​​"Pricing,​​Sales​​&​​Variable​​Costs")​ ​0.36​ ​0.64​ ​0.99​

​Project​​Management​ ​0.05​ ​0.08​ ​0.10​

​Total​​Program​​Delivery​ ​0.41​ ​0.72​ ​1.09​

​Marketing​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Promotion​​(Lead​​Generation):​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Contact​​past​​clients​​about​​new​​services​​&​​referrals​ ​0.10​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​

​Deliver​​presentations​ ​0.10​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​

​Networking​ ​0.10​ ​0.08​ ​0.05​

​Web​​marketing​ ​0.05​ ​0.03​ ​0.03​

​Other​ ​0.00​ ​0.00​ ​0.00​

​Total​​Promotion​ ​0.35​ ​0.20​ ​0.18​

​Sales​​(Lead​​Conversion):​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Qualifying​​prospects​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​

​Investigating​​prospect​​needs,​​priorities​​and​​capabilities​ ​0.10​ ​0.15​ ​0.20​
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​ ​ ​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​Develop​​proposals​ ​0.10​ ​0.10​ ​0.10​

​Negotiate​​contracts​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​

​Total​​Sales​ ​0.30​ ​0.35​ ​0.40​

​Total​​Marketing​ ​0.65​ ​0.55​ ​0.58​

​Fund​​Development​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Grant​​Development​ ​0.10​ ​0.03​ ​0.00​

​Sponsorships​ ​0.05​ ​0.03​ ​0.00​

​Donations​ ​0.00​ ​0.00​ ​0.00​

​Total​​Development​ ​0.15​ ​0.05​ ​0.00​

​Administration​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Account​​Management​ ​0.03​ ​0.03​ ​0.05​

​Budget​​Administration​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​

​Other​​Reporting​ ​0.03​ ​0.03​ ​0.03​

​Invoicing​​&​​AR​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​ ​0.05​

​Purchasing​​&​​AP​ ​0.03​ ​0.03​ ​0.03​

​Total​​Administration​ ​0.18​ ​0.18​ ​0.20​

​Grand​​Total​​Staffing​​Requirements​ ​1.84​ ​1.77​ ​2.12​

​Staffing​​Budget​
​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​Staffing​​Allocations​​(in​​FTEs)​

​Executive​​Director​ ​0.10​ ​0.05​ ​0.03​

​Consulting​​&​​Training​​Program​​Manager​ ​1.00​ ​1.00​ ​1.00​

​Program​​Assistant​ ​0.75​ ​0.25​ ​0.25​

​Consultant​​&​​Trainer​​(salaried)​ ​0.00​ ​0.50​ ​0.75​

​Subcontracted​​Trainers​​&​​Consultants​ ​0.25​ ​0.25​ ​0.25​

​Other​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Total​​Staff​​Allocations​ ​2.10​ ​2.05​ ​2.28​

​Over-​​/​​Under​​-allocated​​Staffing​ ​-0.3​ ​-0.3​ ​-0.2​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Staffing​​Budget​ ​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​Fixed​​Payroll:​

​Annual​​Salaries:​
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​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​

​The​​Centre​​Executive​​Director​ ​$50,000​ ​$70,000​ ​$71,400​

​Consulting​​&​​Training​​Program​​Manager​ ​43,000​ ​55,000​ ​56,100​

​Program​​Assistant​ ​25,000​ ​25,500​ ​26,010​

​Consultant​​&​​Trainer​​(salaried)​ ​40,000​ ​40,800​ ​41,616​

​Other​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Allocated​​Salaries​​(fixed​​cost):​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Indirect​​Salaries:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​The​​Centre​​Executive​​Director​ ​$5,000​ ​$3,500​ ​$1,785​

​Payroll​​Taxes​​&​​Benefits​ ​400​ ​280​ ​143​

​Total​​Indirect​​Salaries​ ​5,400​ ​3,780​ ​1,928​

​Direct​​Salaries:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Consulting​​&​​Training​​Program​​Manager​ ​43,000​ ​55,000​ ​56,100​

​Program​​Assistant​ ​18,750​ ​6,375​ ​6,503​

​Consultant​​&​​Trainer​​(salaried)​ ​-​ ​20,400​ ​31,212​

​Other​ ​-​ ​-​ ​-​

​Subtotal​​Direct​​Salaries​ ​61,750​ ​81,775​ ​93,815​

​Payroll​​Taxes​​&​​Benefits​ ​4,940​ ​6,542​ ​7,505​

​Total​​Fixed​​Payroll​ ​$66,690​ ​$88,317​ ​$101,320​

​ ​ ​ ​

​Variable​​-​​Subcontractor​​Fees​ ​ ​

​Hourly​​rate​ ​$75.00​ ​$75.00​ ​$75.00​

​Total​​Subtracted​​Trainer​​&​​Consultant​​fees​ ​$37,500​ ​$37,500​ ​$37,500​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Total​​Staffing​​Budget​ ​$109,590​ ​$129,597​ ​$140,747​
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​Financial​​Forecast​
​ ​ ​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​ ​TOTAL​ ​% ​

​REVENUE:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Sales:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​"Wholesale"​​Training​​Contracts​ ​$35,000​ ​$52,500​ ​$15,000​ ​$192,500​ ​36.2%​

​"Retail"​​(Individual​​Organization),​​Multi-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​20,000​ ​30,000​ ​50,000​ ​100,000​ ​18.8%​

​"Retail",​​Single-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​8,000​ ​8,000​ ​10,000​ ​26,000​ ​4.9%​

​Consulting​​Contracts​ ​16,000​ ​48,000​ ​100,000​ ​164,000​ ​30.8%​

​Total​​Sales​​Revenue​ ​79,000​ ​$138,500​ ​$265,000​ ​$482,500​ ​90.7%​

​Grants​ ​31,377​ ​-​ ​-​ ​31,377​ ​5.9%​

​Sponsorships​ ​5,000​ ​5,000​ ​5,000​ ​15,000​ ​2.8%​

​Donations​ ​1,000​ ​1,000​ ​1,000​ ​3,000​ ​0.6%​

​Other​ ​-​ ​-​ ​-​ ​-​ ​0.0%​

​TOTAL​​REVENUE​ ​116,377​ ​144,500​ ​271,000​ ​531,877​ ​100.0%​

​DIRECT​​EXPENSES:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Variable​​Expenses:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​"Wholesale"​​Training​​Contracts​ ​$500​ ​$750​ ​$1,250​ ​$2,500​ ​0.5%​

​"Retail"​​(Individual​​Organization),​​Multi-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​500​ ​750​ ​1,000​ ​2,250​ ​0.4%​

​"Retail",​​Single-Session​​Training​​Contracts​ ​1,000​ ​750​ ​500​ ​2,250​ ​0.4%​

​Consulting​​Contracts​ ​600​ ​1,000​ ​1,250​ ​2,850​ ​0.5%​

​Subcontracted​​trainer​​and​​consultant​​fees​ ​37,500​ ​37,500​ ​37,500​ ​112,500​ ​21.2%​

​Total​​Variable​​Expenses​ ​40,100​ ​40,750​ ​41,500​ ​122,350​ ​23.0%​

​Direct​​Fixed​​Expenses:​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Direct​​Payroll​ ​$66,690​ ​$88,317​ ​$101,320​ ​$256,327​ ​48.2%​

​Marketing​​costs​ ​5,000​ ​2,500​ ​2,500​ ​10,000​ ​1.9%​

​Office​​supplies​ ​1,200​ ​1,500​ ​2,000​ ​4,700​ ​0.9%​

​Travel​ ​2,000​ ​2,000​ ​2,000​ ​6,000​ ​1.1%​

​Professional​​Development​ ​2,000​ ​2,000​ ​2,000​ ​6,000​ ​1.1%​

​Other​ ​-​ ​-​ ​-​ ​-​ ​0.0%​

​Total​​Direct​​Fixed​​Expenses​ ​76,890​ ​96,317​ ​109,820​ ​283,027​ ​53.2%​

​TOTAL​​DIRECT​​EXPENSES​ ​116,990​ ​137,067​ ​151,320​ ​405,377​ ​76.2%​

​NET​​CONTRIBUTION​​TO​​OVERHEAD​ ​(613)​ ​7,433​ ​119,680​ ​126,500​ ​23.8%​

​INDIRECT​​EXPENSES​​(ALLOCATED​​OVERHEAD):​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

​Executive​​Director​​salary​ ​$5,400​ ​$3,780​ ​$1,928​ ​$11,108​ ​2.1%​

​Rent​ ​5,500​ ​5,610​ ​5,722​ ​16,832​ ​3.2%​

​Utilities​ ​900​ ​918​ ​936​ ​2,754​ ​0.5%​
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​Sample​
​Training​​&​​Consulting​​Business​​Plan,​​FY2019-FY2021​

​ ​ ​FY​​2019​ ​FY​​2020​ ​FY​​2021​ ​TOTAL​ ​% ​

​Phone​ ​1,200​ ​1,224​ ​1,248​ ​3,672​ ​0.7%​

​Computer​​and​​IT​​support​ ​1,595​ ​1,627​ ​1,659​ ​4,881​ ​0.9%​

​TOTAL​​INDIRECT​​EXPENSES​​(ALLOCATED​​OVERHEAD)​ ​14,595​ ​13,159​ ​11,494​ ​39,248​ ​7.4%​

​NET​​OPERATING​​SURPLUS​​(DEFICIT)​ ​$(15,208)​ ​$(5,726)​ ​$108,186​ ​$87,252​ ​16.4%​
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